

No. 14-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
CANDICE C. WONG
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
202.234.0090

DAVID MARX, JR.
STEPHEN Y. WU
MCDERMOTT WILL &
EMERY LLP
227 W. Monroe St., Ste. 4400
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312.372.2000

DOUGLAS R. COLE
(Counsel of record)
ERIK J. CLARK
KURT V. HASSINK
ORGAN COLE LLP
1330 Dublin Road
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.481.0900
drcole@organcole.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS CONFUSION ON FUNDAMENTAL ISSUES OF MERGER LAW.....	15
A. The Court Should Resolve Confusion Over Cluster-Market Definition.....	15

B. The Court Should Clarify The Appropriate Role Of Market-Share-Based Presumptions Of Harm In Unilateral- Effects Cases.	23
C. The Court Should Clarify The Appropriate Role Of Financial Weakness Evidence In Rebutting A Market-Share- Based Presumption Of Harm.	29
II. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES IMPORANT AND RECURRING ISSUES THAT THREATEN DEVASTATING CONSEQUENCES FOR STRUGGLING LOCAL HEALTHCARE MARKETS.	35
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Approach Provides The FTC Unbridled Discretion To Block Hospital Mergers.	35
B. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Clarifying Issues That Are Rarely Litigated Through Appeal.	37
CONCLUSION	39

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Federal Trade Commission (REDACTED)	30a
APPENDIX C: Concurring Opinion of Commissioner J. Thomas Rausch.....	154a

APPENDIX D: Final Order of the Federal Trade
Commission164a

APPENDIX - VOLUME 2

APPENDIX E: Initial Decision of the Federal
Trade Commission (REDACTED)207a

APPENDIX F: Order of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit
Denying Rehearing623a

APPENDIX G: Constitutional and Statutory
Provisions Involved625a

15 U.S.C. 18625a

15 U.S.C. 21627a

Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 1636a

Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 4640a

Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 5659a

Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 6669a

Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 10680a

Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 11685a

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX - VOLUME 3
(filed under seal)

APPENDIX H: Opinion of the Federal Trade
Commission (*IN CAMERA*)688a

APPENDIX I: Initial Decision of the Federal
Trade Commission (*IN CAMERA*)748a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp.2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	20
<i>Emigra Group v. Fragomen</i> , 612 F. Supp.2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp.2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 2004 WL 2066879 (Sept. 15, 2004)	32
<i>FTC v. National Tea Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979)	33, 34
<i>FTC v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 17 F. Supp.2d 937 (E.D. Mo. 1998)	32
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	21, 32, 34
<i>Gen. Indus. Corp., v. Hartz Mountain, Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Green Country Food Market v. Bottling Group, LLC</i> , 371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004)	17, 19
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Image Technical Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)	17, 19

<i>International Shoe Co. v. FTC</i> , 280 U.S. 291 (1930)	29
<i>JBL Enters., Inc. v. Jhirmack Enters., Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981)	33
<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1977)	33
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	passim
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	20
<i>United States v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1977)	33
<i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp.2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	17
<i>United States v. United Tote, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1064 (D. Del. 1991)	34

Other Authorities

- Jonathan B. Baker, *Merger Simulation in an Administrative Context*, 77 ANTITRUST L.J. 451 (2011)26
- Jonathan B. Baker, *The Antitrust Analysis of Hospital Mergers and the Transformation of the Hospital Industry*, 51 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. (Spring 1998)18
- Jonathan B. Baker and David Reitman, *Research Topics in Unilateral Effects Analysis*, in RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON THE ECONOMICS OF ANTITRUST LAW (Einer Elhauge ed., 2012)27
- Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines (2006).....28
- Lawrence M. Frankel, *The Flawed Institutional Design of U.S. Merger Review: Stacking the Deck Against Enforcement*, 2008 UTAH L. REV. 159 (2008)38, 39
- Jan Murray & Kathleen Burch, *Recent Trends in Academic Medical Center Mergers, Acquisitions and Affiliations*, Health Lawyer, February 2014.35
- Remarks of Joshua Wright, available at http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_statements/ftc%20s-role-shaping-antitrust-doctrine-recent-successes-and-future-targets/130924globalantitrust_symposium.pdf.....24, 25

Carl Shapiro, <i>The 2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines: From Hedgehog to Fox in Forty Years</i> , 77 ANTITRUST L.J. 49 (2010)	26, 27
Toby G. Singer, <i>Antitrust Implications of the Affordable Care Act</i> , 6 J. HEALTH & LIFE SCI. L. 57 (2013).....	35, 36
Paul J. Stancil, <i>Atomism and the Private Merger Challenge</i> , 78 TEMP. L. REV. 949 (2005).....	38
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2010)	passim
